

## City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 66<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 25, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

P	R	F	2	F	N	T
		_	u		ıv	

-		
	HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON	SP Member/SK Fed. PresActing Presiding Officer
	HON. RAMON D. TORRES	City Vice Mayor
	HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
	HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI	SP Member
	HON. IMELDA M. PRECION	SP Member
	HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES	SP Member
	HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA	SP Member
	HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA	SP Member
	HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
	HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member
	HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER	SP Member
	HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA	SP Member
	HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member/ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-390**

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING A FILIPINO AND A FELLOW BAGONHON, HILLARI ALISON CONLU FOR HER EXEMPLARY AND OUTSTANDING ACHIEVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Bago City recognizes Bagonhons for their exemplary and outstanding achievements that bring pride, honor, and glory to the city;

WHEREAS, Hillari Alison Conlu, a pure-bloodied Bagonhon, bagged NRK P3 award, a prestigious musical show in Norway and Europe as the Rookie of the Year, has secured bookings at prestigious world festivals, and her music gained international fame and recognition;

WHEREAS, such achievements bring honor, pride, and glory to the City of Bago, and serve as an inspiration to fellow Bagonhon and thus deserve commendation and recognition.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Imelda M. Precion, unanimously seconded by the SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate and commend a Filipino and a fellow Bagonhon, Hillari Alison Conlu for her exemplary and outstanding achievements.

ATTESTED:

CARL BENEDICT Y BAYLON

SP Member/SK Fed. Pres.-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. ALLAN G. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod